Public Document Pack

Licensing
Committee

REDDITGH BOROUGH COUNCIL
Mon 28 Jul — > 2R
2014 -
7.00 pm akﬁ“‘ )

viy

Committee Room 2 '\%0
Town Hall 2

www.redditchbc.gov.uk

Redditch



Access to Information - Your Rights

The Local Government
(Access to Information) Act
1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend
Local Authority meetings
and to see certain
documents. Recently the
Freedom of Information Act
2000, has further broadened
these rights, and limited
exemptions under the 1985
Act.

Your main rights are set out
below:-

e Automatic right to attend
all Council and
Committee meetings
unless the business
would disclose
confidential or “exempt”
information.

e Automatic right to inspect
agenda and public reports
at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
minutes of the Council
and its Committees (or
summaries of business

undertaken in private) for
up to six years following a
meeting.

Automatic right to inspect
lists of background
papers used in the
preparation of public
reports.

Access, upon request, to
the background papers
on which reports are
based for a period of up
to four years from the
date of the meeting.

Access to a public
register stating the names
and addresses and
electoral areas of all
Councillors with details of
the membership of all
Committees etc.

A reasonable number of
copies of agenda and
reports relating to items to
be considered in public
must be made available
to the public attending
meetings of the Council
and its Committees etc.

Access to a list specifying
those powers which the
Council has delegated to its
Officers indicating also the
titles of the Officers
concerned.

Access to a summary of the
rights of the public to attend
meetings of the Council and
its Committees etc. and to
inspect and copy
documents.

In addition, the public now
has a right to be present
when the Council
determines “Key Decisions”
unless the business would
disclose confidential or
“‘exempt” information.

Unless 
[...]
h.

All Wards

5. Licensing Annual Report
(Pages 55 - 58)

Steve Jorden, Head of
Regulatory Services

To receive a report on the activities under the Licensing Act
2003, Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing.

All Wards

6. Licensing Committee
Work Programme

(Pages 59 - 60)

Steve Jorden, Head of
Regulatory Services

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the
current municipal year 2014/2015.

All Wards



Licensing
Committee

Monday, 28th July, 2014

7.

Exclusion of the Public

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive,
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to
move the following resolution:

“that, under S.100 | of the Local Government Act 1972,
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in the relevant
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A)
of the said Act, as amended.”

These paragraphs are as follows:
Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating
to:

e Paral-anyindividual;

e Para 2 -theidentity of any individual;

e Para 3 -financial or business affairs;

e Para4 -labour relations matters;

e Parab5-legal professional privilege;

e Para 6 - anotice, order or direction;

e Para 7 —the prevention, investigation or

prosecution of crime;

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.




Public Do&dhent Pack Agenda ltem 3

REDDITGH BOROUGH Gouncit
22
Licensing
;Nww.redditchbc.gov.uk Commlttee Monday, 7 April 2014

MI N UTES Present:

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillors Michael Braley, Andrew Fry,
Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins and Wanda King

Officers:
K Barnett and D Etheridge

Committee Services Officer:
P Ross

32. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Joe
Baker, Alan Mason and Brenda Quinney.

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
34. MINUTES
RESOLVED that
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on
11th November 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and

signed by the Chair.

35. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 - UPDATE ON
IMPLEMENTATION

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on
the local implementation of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 which
came fully into force on 1st December 2013.



Licensing
Committee

Page 2 Agenda Item 3

Monday, 7 April 2014

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing
so informed Members that all of the applications received were
subject to consultation with West Mercia Police and the
Environment Agency. Six site licences had been issued to scrap
metal dealers operating sites in the Redditch Borough Council area.
23 licences had been issued to individual mobile collectors allowing
them to collect scrap metal within the Borough. All licences had
been granted by officers under delegated powers, none of the
licences required referral the Licensing Committee. If the suitability
of any licence holder was brought into question they would be
brought before a Licensing Sub-Committee.

On Tuesday 17th December 2013, Worcestershire Regulatory
Services (WRS) officers were involved in an operation with officers
from West Mercia Police. The operation involved visiting sites
where a site licence had been granted. The visits were intended to
provide advice on the new legislation and in particular the record
keeping requirements. Officers took the opportunity to check the
records kept at the sites. Compliance was generally good, although
some improvement was required at one or two sites. Advisory
letters were issued to those licence holders who required
improvements to their record keeping. These sites would be
revisited in the near future.

WRS officers had supported other police operations, working with
HM Revenue & Customs and Vehicle & Operator Services Agency
(VOSA) throughout the County targeting both mobile scrap metal
collectors and scrap metal sites.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members’ questions
with regard to the noise nuisance caused by some scrap metal
collectors using a loop sound system calling out for ‘scrap metal’.
Noise nuisance was not covered in the Scrap Metal Dealers Act
2013. Press releases had been issued to raise awareness amongst
the general public of the new licencing requirements. Members and
the general public could inform WRS officers of any concerns or
issues experienced with mobile collectors in the Redditch Borough
Council area.

RESOLVED that

the report in relation to the local implementation of the Scrap
Metal Dealers Act 2013 be noted.



Licensing

Committee

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

Monday, 7 April 2014

36.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF
LICENSING POLICY

The Committee considered a report which detailed the draft revised
Statement of Licensing Policy for the purpose of consultation with
all relevant partners.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing
so informed Members that the Council’s existing Statement of
Licensing Policy had been published on 7th January 2011. Section
5 of the Licensing Act 2003 required licensing authorities to review
their Statement of Licensing Policy every five years, therefore a
reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy would need to be approved
by Council and published no later than 7th January 2016. Whilst
the Council were not legally required to review their Statement of
Licensing Policy for another two years, officers felt it was desirable
to review the Statement of Licensing Policy at this stage as a result
of the large number of changes to the legislation and statutory
guidance since the existing Statement of Licensing Policy was
published in January 2011.

The draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at
Appendix 1 to the report, had been completely redrafted and was
based on a template provided by the Local Government
Association.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner drew Members’ attention to
section 3.8 in the report, which detailed the legislative changes
reflected within the revised Statement of Licensing Policy and
section 3.9 in the report, which detailed all the relevant parties to be
consulted with. The consultation would be carried out over a period
of twelve weeks with the responses received during the consultation
period presented to the next Licensing Committee meeting.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members’ questions
in respect of door supervision in licensed premises. Members were
informed that a Security Industry Authority (SIA) licence was
required to undertake the licensable activities of a door supervisor.
The SIA licence for door supervision required applicants to undergo
specific training requirements.

RESOLVED that

the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy be approved for
the purpose of consultation with all relevant parties.



Licensing
Committee
37.
38.

Page 4 Agenda Item 3

Monday, 7 April 2014

HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION ON LOCALLY SET FEES
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Committee considered a report which provided details of the
Home Office eight week consultation on the implementation of
locally set fees under the Licensing Act 2003 and the draft response
to the consultation from Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS)
on behalf of the six licensing authorities in Worcestershire.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and
informed Members that the centrally set fees under the Licensing
Act 2003 had remained unchanged since 2005. The
implementation of locally set fees would enable licensing authorities
to achieve full cost recovery in delivering their functions under the
Licensing Act 2003. Section 121 of the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Act 2011 introduced a power for the Home Secretary
to prescribe in regulations that these fee levels should be set by
individual licensing authorities. Locally set fees could not be used
to raise extra revenue, nor were they tools to tackle crime. Fees
must be based on recovering the costs that licensing authorities
incurred when carrying out their licensing functions.

The Home Office was now moving towards the implementation of
locally set fees and on 13th February 2014 launched an eight week
consultation on the issue of locally set fees, as detailed at Appendix
1 to the report. Officers from WRS had drafted a response to the
consultation, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report, to be
submitted to the Home Office by 10th April 2014.

RESOLVED that

the responses to the Home Office consultation on fees under
the Licensing Act 2003, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report
be noted and the Licensing and Support Services Manager,
Worcestershire Regulatory Services be tasked to submit the
responses on behalf of Redditch Borough Council.

REGULATION OF FACE TO FACE DIRECT DEBIT CHARITABLE
STREET COLLECTIONS

The Committee considered a report which provided details of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) officers who had
engaged with representatives of the Public Fundraising Regulatory
Association (PFRA) with a view to establishing an agreement to
regulate the working days and areas of face to face direct debit
charity street fundraisers in Redditch Town Centre.



Licensing
Committee

Page 5 Agenda Item 3

Monday, 7 April 2014

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and drew
Members’ attention to the findings of the Redditch Market Task
Group, who were commissioned to carry out a review by the
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in November 2011.
One of the recommendations in the Redditch Market Task Group’s
final report was that the Council should engage with the Public
Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) with a view to reaching
an agreement to regulate the working days and areas o
[...]
greed that face to face direct debit charity street
fundraisers could be seen as a nuisance to shoppers and felt that
control was needed and a Site Management Agreement would
provide that level of control.

RESOLVED that

the contents of the update report on the implementation of the
Council’s Site Management Agreement with the Public
Fundraising Regulatory Association, in relation to the control
of face to face direct debit charity street fundraisers be noted.

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014

The Committee noted the Licensing Committee Work Programme
for the remainder of the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that

the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2013/2014 be
noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm

and closed at 7.50 pm




Page 8 Agenda Item 3



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 28" July 2014

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Rebecca Blake

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden - Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Wards Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

To ask Members to consider the responses received during the
consultation on a draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and to
recommend to Council that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy
attached at Appendix 3 be approved and published with effect from 1
October 2014.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to RESOLVE;

To recommend to Council that the revised Statement of Licensing
Policy attached at Appendix 3 be approved and published with
effect from 1% October 2014.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 The cost of the consultation exercise was met by existing budgets held
by Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

Legal Implications

3.2  The Council has a statutory duty to have a Statement of Licensing
Policy and to keep its Policy under review. It is important that the
State
[...]
he purpose of
consultation with all relevant parties.

3.8  The consultation was commenced on 17" April 2014 and lasted for a
period of twelve weeks. The consultation was carried out via the
Council’s website and the following were all contacted directly to draw
attention to the consultation:



Page 11 Agenda Item 4

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 28" July 2014

The Chief Officer of West Mercia Police

Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service

All other responsible authorities under the Licensing Act 2003
Various bodies that represent the licensed trade

Redditch Borough Councillors

e Parish Council

3.9 During the consultation exercise, the Council received two responses.
The first response received was sent on behalf of the Musicians’ Union
and this response can be seen at Appendix 1.

3.10 The Musicians’ Union is keen to ensure that the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy does not impose unnecessary burdens on licensed
venues which would discourage their use for live music and therefore
deny opportunities to working musicians.

3.11 In response to the comments made by the Musicians’ Union, officers
would point out that the Statement of Policy acknowledges the
deregulation of live music and other entertainment in chapter 19.

3.12 The Statement of Licensing Policy also makes clear at paragraph 5.1,
that every application received will be treated on its own merits and
also states at paragraph 5.3 that the authority will aim to carry out its
licensing functions in a way that promotes tourism, increases leisure
and culture provision and encourages economic development within
the Borough.

3.13 The Statement of Licensing Policy also makes clear in chapter 9, that
any conditions that are attached to licences will be tailored to the
individual type, location and characteristics of the premises and events
concerned.

3.14 In summary, officers believe that the Statement of Licensing Policy
strikes a fair balance between enabling the provision of live music and
promoting the licensing objectives. Therefore, it is not considered that
any amendments are required to the Statement of Licensing Policy in
response to the comments of the Musicians’ Union.

3.15 The second response was received from Hereford and Worcester Fire
and Rescue Service and can be seen at Appendix 2.

3.16 The Fire and Rescue Service suggested some minor amendments to
paragraph 6.2 of the draft revised Statement of Policy, relating to the
requirements on plans submitted with applications. These
amendments have been incorporated into the finalised Statement of
Licensing Policy shown at Appendix 3.



Page 12 Agenda Item 4

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 28" July 2014

3.17 The finalised version of the Statement of Licensing Policy, which can
be seen at Appendix 3 is the version that officers ask the Committee to
recommend to Council for approval and publication with effect from 1°
October 2014.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1  If the Statement of Licensing Policy is not reviewed and updated, the
decisions taken by the Council under the Licensing Act 2003 could be
subject to legal challenge.

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Response from Musicians’ Union

Appendix 2 — Response from Hereford & Worcester Fire and
Rescue Service

Appendix 3 — Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Existing Statement of Licensing Policy

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Dave Etheridge — Senior Practitioner (Licensing)
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Tel: (01527) 534121


mailto:d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Page 13 Agenda Iltem 4 |

A PPrenmist

From: Stephen Brown

Sent: 20 May 2014 18:27

To: wrsenquiries

Subject: Redditch Borough Council - Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

Dear Sirs,

Thank you for your letter dated 17" April 2014 inviting the Musicians’ Union (MU) to
comment on the consultation for the Authority’s ‘review of statement of licensing poli
[...]
OPOSALS

To provide a report on the activities under the Licensing Act 2003,
Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing and to inform the
Committee on any issues anticipated in the ensuing year as required
under the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005
Policies.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to RESOLVE;
The contents of the licensing Annual Report 2013/2014 be noted.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 None.

Legal Implications

3.2 None

Service / Operational Implications

3.3  Since 1* June 2010 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing
Team has taken over operational delivery of the statutory functions of
licensing and enforcement of regulated activities and businesses
operating under the Licensing Act 2003 on behalf of Redditch Borough
Council. These functions cover premises which sell and supply
alcohol, provide regulated entertainment and late night refreshment,
gambling premises, gaming machines and lotteries. The Licensing
Team also deals with the operation and administration of Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire vehicles, drivers and Operator’s licenses, Street
and House to House Collections. The Council retains full policy and
statutory responsibility for all licensing functions.



Page 56 Agenda ltem 5

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 28" July 2014

3.4  Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005,
each local authority is required to prepare and publish a licensing
policy which has to be reviewed every five years. At the end of 2010
the review of the Licensing Act 2003 policy was completed with only
minor changes having been made. The Gambling Act 2005 policy was
reviewed during 2012 again with only minor amendments. It is
anticipated that future reviews will further align the policies of the
partner Councils.

Licensing Act 2003

3.5 The Licensing Act 2003 transferred the liquor licensing functions from
the Magistrate’s Court to the Local Authority and consolidated these
activities with entertainment licensing legislation, the provision of late
night refreshment, cinemas and theatres.

3.6  The number of new licenses issued and granted by Redditch Borough
Council in the year 2013/2014 are:

Personal Licenses New 34 Total 633
Premises Licenses New 13 Total 239
Club Premises Certificates New O Total 24
Temporary Event Notices Total 84

3.7 The Licensing Sub Committee created by the Licensing Act 2003 to
deal with applications, variations and reviews of licensed premises,
met on five occasions during the year 2013/14 all within the statutory
time limits. Four of these hearing were in relation to new applications
for premises licences where objections could not be mediated out and
the other hearing was to consider an objection to a Temporary Event
Notice.

Gambling Act 2005

3.8 Last year saw the continued implementation of the Gambling Act 2005.
It replaced most of the existing law relating to gambling in Great Britain
and much like the Licensing Act 2003 aimed to put in place an
improved, more comprehensive structure of gambling regulation. Once
implemented the Act transferred the licensing of gambling premises
from the local Magistrates Court to the Council. The Licensing Team
now issue premises licenses for the following; bingo halls, betting
shops, adult gaming centres, family entertainment centres and casinos.



Page 57 Agenda ltem 5

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 28" July 2014

3.9 The numbers of premises which have continued to be licensed by this
Authority under the Gambling Act are:

Betting Premises New 1 Total 11
Bingo Premises New O Total 2
Adult Gaming Centres New O Total 3
Family Entertainment Centres  New O Total O
Casinos New O Total O

3.10 Again all yearly maintenance fees as set out in the Gambling Act 2003
which have been set by the Local Authority for the year ending 2013/14
have been received by the Authority.

Taxi Licensing
3.11 The Licensing Team is also responsible for the operational function of
the licensing and enforcement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire

Vehicles, drivers and Operators.

3.12 The number of licensed vehicles and drivers has remained fairly
consistent and at present the following number of licenses are valid.

12/13 13/14
Hackney Carriage Vehicles 202 201
Private Hire Vehicles 156 146
Dual Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 432 435
Private Hire Operators 12 12

3.13 At the Licensing Committee meeting on 11" November 2014 the
Council introduced a requirement that all new applicants for driver
licences would have to undertake disability awareness training
conducted by Worcestershire County Council or demonstrate to the
Council’'s satisfaction that they have undertaken equivalent disability
awareness training. The Committee also resolved that with effect from
1% July 2014, any driver renewing their licence must have undertaken
similar training.



Page 53 Agenda ltem 5

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 28" July 2014

3.14 Training courses began to be offered in January 2014 and to date 105
drivers have undertaken the training. Additionally there have been a
large number of drivers who have evidenced that they have undertaken
equivalent training, for example as part of them obtaining an NVQ in
Road Passenger Transport.

Scrap Metal Dealers

3.15 In October 2013 the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into force in
the District. Under this new legislation the Council is responsible for
issuing mobile scrap metal collector licences and scrap metal site
licences. The Council has issued the following number of licences to

date:
Site Licences 6
Mobile Collector Licences 24

3.16 The Licensing Team has been enforcing the new legislation in
partnership with the Police and Environment Agency.

3.17 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing Team members
regularly attend and represent Redditch Borough Council at a number
of local and regional meetings, such as the Institute of Licensing
meetings, the Regional Taxi Licensing Forums and other neighbouring
authority groups, which continue to prove to be invaluable, on providing
information on national and regional licensing matters inclusive of
upcoming changes in any licensing legislation.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1 None

5. APPENDICES

51 None

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Dave Etheridge — Senior Licensing Practitioner
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Tel: (01527) 534121


mailto:d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Page 59 Agenda Item 6

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 28th July 2014

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

28th July 2014

» Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

» Licensing Annual Report to include:-
o an overview of the broad scope of Licensing activities
undertaken by the Council.
o Disability Awareness Training - update

» Face to Face Fundraising — Site Management Agreement (PRFA)
(Charity Street Fundraisers, verbal update)

3rd November 2014

e Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Policy (including suitability)

» Face to Face Fundraising — Site Management Agreement (PRFA)
(Charity Street Fundraisers, Final report)

e Animal Welfare Licence conditions review

e Implications of the Deregulation Bill

2nd March 2015

e Review of Statement of Gambling Principles

To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates

e Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

e Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policies (depending on
Deregulation Bill)






	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendices 1 and 2 Statement Of Licensing Policy - consultation responses received
	Appendix 3 - RBC Draft Statement of Lic Policy 2014-2019

	5 Licensing Annual Report
	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Licensing 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 28 July 2014 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pattie Hill (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Natalie Brookes, Andrew Fry and John Witherspoon 

  

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Barnett, D Etheridge and A May 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 
P Ross 
 
The Chair welcomed new Licensing Committee Members and A May, 
Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services to the meeting. 

  
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Gay 
Hopkins and David Thain. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
7th April 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 28 July 2014 

 
 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY  
 
Following on from the meeting held on 7th April 2014 the 
Committee considered a report which detailed the responses 
received during the consultation on the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory  
Services (WRS) presented the report and in doing so drew  
Members’ attention to the two responses received during the  
consultation, as detailed at Appendices 1 and 2 to the report.   
 
The first response received, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report,  
was sent on behalf of the Musicians’ Union.  The Musicians’ Union  
was keen to ensure that the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
did not impose unnecessary burdens on licensed venues which  
would discourage their use for live music and therefore deny  
opportunities to working musicians.  In response to the  
comments made by the Musicians’ Union, Members were informed  
that the Statement of Policy acknowledged the deregulation of live  
music and other entertainment in chapter 19.  The Statement of  
Licensing Policy made it clear at paragraph 5.1, that every  
application received would be treated on its own merit. Paragraph  
5.3 stated that the authority would aim to carry out its licensing  
functions in a way that promoted tourism, increased leisure and  
culture provision and encouraged economic development within the  
Borough. 
 
Chapter 9 in the Statement of Licensing Policy detailed that any  
conditions attached to licences would be tailored to the individual  
type, location and characteristics of the premises and events  
concerned.  In summary officers believed that the Statement of  
Licensing Policy gave a fair balance between enabling the provision  
of live music and promoting the licensing objectives.  
Therefore, the comments received from the Musicians’ Union would  
not be included in the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The second response received, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the  
report, was from Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service  
(HWFR).  HWFR had suggested some minor amendments to  
paragraph 6.2 of the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy,  
relating to the requirements on plans submitted with applications.  
The minor amendments suggested had been incorporated into the  
final version of the Statement of Licensing Policy, as detailed at  
Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
Members were informed that the final version of the Statement of  
Licensing Policy, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report, if  



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 28 July 2014 

 
 

approved by Council, would be published with effect from 1st  
October 2014. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS responded to Members’  
questions with regard to advice from licensing officers to potential  
applicants. Applicants could seek advice on their applications from  
Redditch Borough Council and WRS websites, by phone call and at  
licensing surgeries.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS responded to Councillor  
A Fry in respect of how the consultation was conducted.  Members  
were informed that the consultation process had been carried out  
via email, letter and the Council’s website.  The costs incurred  
would have included his time and minimal postage costs all  
accountable to WRS. 
 
Further discussion followed with regard to the Home Office  
Guidance ‘Safe Clubbing’ and the employment of door safety staff  
licensed by the Security Industries Association (SIA). 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
The outcome of the consultation exercise be noted and that the 
Statement of Licensing Policy, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the  
report, be approved and adopted as from 1st October 2014. 
 

5. LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Licensing Annual Report 2013/2014 
which detailed the activities under the Licensing Act 2003, 
Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing delivered by 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services on behalf of Redditch Borough 
Council. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS introduced the report and 
in doing so informed Members of the number of new licenses 
issued and granted by Redditch Borough Council during 2013/2014.  
Four new premises applications and one Temporary Event Notice 
had been determined by Licensing Sub-Committee (Premises) 
Members, as the objections raised to these applications had not 
been mediated out.  
 
The report also detailed the number of premises which had 
continued to be licensed by Redditch Borough Council under the 
Gambling Act 2005.  The number of licensed Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators. 
 
 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 28 July 2014 

 
 

Members were pleased to see that an update had been provided 
detailing the number of all new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicle applicants and existing drivers who had undertaken the 
disability awareness training conducted by Worcestershire County 
Council and introduced in January 2014.  At the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 11th November 2013 and following the 
findings of the “Access for Disabled People Task Group”, Members 
had resolved to make disability awareness training a mandatory 
requirement for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle drivers 
in the Borough; with the exception of those drivers who could 
demonstrate to the Council’s satisfaction that they had undertaken 
equivalent disability awareness training.     
 
Further discussion took place on the number of betting premises, 
whereby Members raised concerns with regard to a national 
proliferation in betting premises opening.  The Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS informed the Committee that the London 
boroughs had seen a proliferation in betting premises opening, this 
was not a problem in the Borough.  Members were further informed 
that there was a code of practice that premises had to adhere to 
under the Gambling Act 2005.    
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS responded to Members’ 
questions with regard to mobile scrap metal dealers and the 
requirement to display their licence on the windscreen of their 
vehicle.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner agreed with Members 
that residents may not be aware of this requirement.  It was 
suggested that further publicity to inform residents to look for the 
displayed licences would be useful and to encourage residents to 
report unlicensed scrap metal dealers to WRS licensing officers.  It 
was also suggested that the publicity could be used to inform 
residents to contact licensed mobile scrap metal dealers to collect 
direct from their premises instead of leaving scrap metal on 
driveways.  This may discourage unlicensed scrap metal dealers 
from collecting door to door.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner 
informed the Committee that some unlicensed scrap metal dealers 
were now using transit vans, which made it difficult for the police to 
see what was being carried. 
 
Councillor A Fry took the opportunity to thank officers for a good, 
concise informative report. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The contents of the Licensing Annual Report 2013/2014 be 
noted. 
 
 
 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 28 July 2014 

 
 

6. LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Licensing Committee Work Programme 
for 2014/2015. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS provided the Committee 
with a brief verbal update on the Face to Face Fundraising – Site 
Management Agreement with the Public Fundraising Regulatory 
Association (PRFA).  Members were informed that a further 
planned visit from PFRA would be carried out in August 2014.  The 
final Site Management Agreement would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Licensing Committee.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS responded to questions 
from Members with regard to Animal Welfare and the Deregulation 
Bill. 
 
Further discussion took place on the Deregulation Bill “Taxi” 
clauses and the proposals to deregulate certain existing rules with 
regard to permitting unlicensed drivers to drive licensed private hire 
vehicles whilst not in use as a licensed vehicle and Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver licenses lasting for three years 
instead of the current period of one year.  Members were informed 
that the next event for the Deregulation Bill “Taxi” would be the 
Committee Stage in the House of Lords on 21st October 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014/2015 be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.00 pm 

 


